

No. 04-563

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENEICE A. MAYLE, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

JACOBY LEE FELIX

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Relevant statutory provisions	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
An amended post-conviction pleading relates back to an original pleading when the amended pleading arises from the conduct, transaction, or occurrence that is the basis for relief set forth in the original pleading	10
A. Federal Rule 15(c)(2) permits relation back in post-conviction proceedings when an amended claim arises from the grounds for relief and supporting facts that are required to be set forth in the original pleading	11
B. The court of appeals' interpretation of Rule 15(c)(2) conflicts with the purposes of AEDPA's one-year time limit	16
C. The court of appeals' holding conflicts with the notice principle of Rule 15(c)(2)	22
Conclusion	27
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anthony v. Cambra</i> , 236 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 941 (2001)	24
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	9, 22, 25
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1347 (2004)	22
<i>Brannigan v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 584 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 874 (2001)	26
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2000)	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1988)	21
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	22
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	15
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	22, 25
<i>Davenport v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 907 (2001)	7, 18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	16, 18
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	15
<i>Ellzey v. United States</i> , 324 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2003)	6, 20, 21, 25
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	21, 22
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	26
<i>Fama v. Commissioner of Corr. Servs.</i> , 235 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	12, 21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	15
<i>Missouri, Kan. & Tex. Ry. v. Wulf</i> , 226 U.S. 570 (1913)	23
<i>New York Cent. & H.R.R. v. Kinney</i> , 260 U.S. 340 (1922)	23
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	26
<i>Pitchess v. Davis</i> , 421 U.S. 482 (1975)	12
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	21
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1856 (2004)	22, 23
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986)	25
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	22
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	21
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 323 U.S. 574 (1945)	23
<i>United States v. Duffus</i> , 173 F.3d 333 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 866 (1999)	7, 17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Espinoza-Saenz</i> , 235 F.3d 501 (10th Cir. 2000)	7, 18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 283 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7, 15, 17, 24
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 209 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2000)	7, 11, 17, 18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	16
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	12, 16, 22
<i>Woodward v. Williams</i> , 263 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 973 (2002)	2
Statutes and rules:	
Act of Sept. 28, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-426, 90 Stat. 1334	13
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. I, 110 Stat. 1214:	
28 U.S.C. 2244	2
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)	26
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(1)	26
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)	19, 26
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(A)	20
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)	1, 2, 3, 10
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(B)-(D)	24
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(2)	18
28 U.S.C. 2242	11, 14
28 U.S.C. 2254	14
28 U.S.C. 2255	1, 14, 20, 24, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 15	2, 21
Rule 15(a)	11, 12, 20, 21
Rule 15(c)	6, 8, 11, 12, 14, 20, 25
Rule 15(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 60(b)	13
Rule 81(a)(2)	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(k)(1)	17
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases:	
Rule 2	2
Rule 2(c)	13

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 2(c)(1)	8, 14
Rule 2(c)(2)	8, 14
Rule 2(d)	14
Rule 2(e)	17
Rule 11	12
Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings:	
Rule 2(b)(1)	8, 14
Rule 2(b)(2)	8, 14
Rule 2(c)	14
Rule 2(d)	17
Rule 12	12
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Review</i> (1995)	19
6A Charles A. Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d</i> (1990)	23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 1471, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	13
